
For requests for further information 
Contact: Jennifer Ashley 
Tel: 01270 685705 
E-Mail: jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26th July, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 
1EA 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 23 March 2023 and 29 March 2023 as 

correct records. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 21/4113M - LAND NORTH OF CONGLETON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD - Outline 
application (with all matters other than access reserved) for the development of 
up to 92 dwellings, employment development and associated works including 
landscaping and full permission for the access arrangements via a new 
roundabout junction on Congleton Road  (Pages 11 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
6. 21/6443M - MARTON MEADOWS GOLF CLUB, CONGLETON ROAD, MARTON 

SK11 9HF - The proposed level changes of the existing field parcel will be met 
by the importation of inert fill material. Currently the existing field parcel is a 
large, even gradient area, sloping east to west. There is a large area of poorer 
drainage, resulting in a Marshy Grassland habitat area. It will allow the creation 
of a better quality facility through providing an additional 3no holes, this will be 
improve playing environment and the overall golf course.  (Pages 51 - 64) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Brooks, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, 
S Gardiner (Vice-Chair), T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair), 
H Seddon, L Smetham and K Parkinson 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, P Groves, 
S Hogben, B Puddicombe and J  Weatherill 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jane Gowing, Interim Director, Planning  
Adrian Crowther, Principal Development Officer 
Paul Hurdus, Highways Development Manager 
Andrew Poyton, Senior Planning and Highway Lawyer 
Niall Martin, Enforcement Officer 
Rebekah Norbury, Enforcement Officer 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Craig Browne.  
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor A Critchley declared that he was one of the Ward Councillors 
for the area, however had not discussed or pre determined the application.  
 
Councillor S Hogben and Councillor M Hunter declared that they were 
non-Executive Directors of ANSA who were a consultee on the application 
being considered, however they had not discussed the application or 
made any comments. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

52 22/4863N - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, 
CREWE - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES (INCLUDING THE BOUNDARY WALL ALONG 
WEST STREET) AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 263 DWELLINGS 
COMPRISING 24 APARTMENTS AND 239 HOUSES, TOGETHER WITH 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, THE LAYING OUT OF ROADS AND 
FOOTWAYS (WITH TWO NEW ACCESSES FROM WEST STREET), 
AND HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING. RESUBMISSION OF 
APPLICATION 18/0079N.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
Councillor D Marren (adjacent ward Councillor) and Ms Isla Brady (Agent).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 

(1) To undertake an updated open book viability assessment; 
(2) To enable a peer review to be undertaken of the assessments 

made by Environmental Protection in relation to contaminated land.  
 
Any future decision notice to include an informative to ensure that as part 
of the Section 38 agreement, all roads within the application site be 
subject to a 20 mph speed limit. 
 
The decision to defer was unanimous.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 
 

Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, C Browne, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, 
P Groves, S Hogben, B Puddicombe and J  Weatherill 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcom, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Principal Development Officer  
Paul Hurdus, Highways Development Manager  
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Murphy. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made:  
 
Councillor Edgar declared that he was the Vice Chair of the Public Rights 
of Way Sub Committee, who were a consultee on both applications being 
considered, however he had not discussed the applications or made any 
comments. 
 
Councillor Gardiner - In respect of applications 22/3170N, Councillor 
Gardiner declared that he knew the applicant’s agent but had not 
discussed the application with them. He also declared that he was acting 
on behalf of a client in a case with the developers at another location. 
 
Councillor Groves – In respect of application 22/3170N - declared that he 
was one of the ward councillors for this application and had meet with 
representatives of David Wilson Homes regarding another site in 
Nantwich. No discussions had taken place regarding the application being 
considered.  
 
Councillor S Hogben and Councillor M Hunter declared that they were 
non-Executive Directors of ANSA who were a consultee on both 
applications being considered, however they had not discussed the 
applications or made any comments. 

Public Document PackPage 5



 
55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

57 22/3170N - LAND AT PETER DESTAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY - 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION PURSUANT TO OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION 12/3747N FOR THE APPEARANCE, SCALE, 
LAYOUT AND LANDSCAPING FOR PHASE 1 RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) INCLUDING INTERNAL ACCESS 
ROADS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE INCLUDING NEAP, VILLAGE GREEN, 
COMMUNITY ORCHARD AND ECOLOGICAL AREAS, PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
J Hillman, Vice Chair Stapeley and District Parish Council, and J Suckley 
(Agent).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  In accordance with outline permission 
2.  In accordance with approved plans 
3.  Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials 
4.  Submission/approval of details of hard surfacing treatments 
5.  Submission/approval of ground level and finished floor levels 
6.  Submission/approval of planting specification 
7.  Implementation Noise mitigation 
8.  Design detail, specification and implementation of NEAP and green 

gym 
9.  Provision and detailed design of allotments 
10.  Details and provision of notice/habitat/interpretation boards and 

Waymarkers 
11.  Retention of retained trees, 
12.  Development in accordance with tree protection and special 

construction measures of AIA & Method Statement and tree 
protection plan 

13.  Submission/approval of no- dig hard surface construction 
specification 

Page 6



14.  Submission/approval of Detailed Levels Survey providing for 
retention of trees 

15.  Updated badger survey prior to commencement 
16.  Submission of working design/details for attenuation basin 
17.  Approval and Implementation of landscape and habitat 

management plan 
18.  Provision of Cycle Storage 
19.  Obscure glazing to first floor bathroom windows in side elevations 

of plots 27 & 61 
20.  Provision of 30% Accessible Dwellings M4(2) within the 

development 
21.  Provision of 6% Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings M4 (3)(2)(a) within 

the development 
22.  Provision of ecological mitigation areas at the commencement of 

development within Phase 2 
23.  Installation of barriers to prevent informal routes/access to Peter 

Destapleigh Way 
 
Any future decision notice to include an informative to ensure that as part 
of the Section 38 agreement, all roads within the application site be 
subject to a 20 mph speed limit. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

58 22/3338C - LAND TO THE EAST OF VIKING WAY, CONGLETON - 
FULL PLANNING APPLICATION PROPOSING THE ERECTION OF AN 
EMPLOYMENT BUILDING (USE CLASS B2, B8 AND ANCILLARY E(G)) 
WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE, AND CAR, HGV AND CYCLE PARKING, AND ACCESS 
FROM VIKING WAY  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
 
A Routledge (Agent)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement 
attached to application 19/5596C and to the following conditions; 
 
1.        Standard 3 year consent 

Page 7



2.        Approved plans 
3.        Tree Protection 
4.        Landscape implementation 
5.        Submission of a Landscape Management Plan 
6.        Updated badger survey prior to commencement. 
7.        Safeguarding of nesting birds 
8.        Implementation of submitted Ecological Enhancement 
9.     Implementation of submitted Habitat Creation and Management 

Plan 
10.      Electric Vehicle infrastructure 
11.      Ultra Low Emission Boilers 
12.      Noise measures recommended 
13. Submission of a supplementary Phase II ground investigation and 

risk assessment 
14.    Submission and approval of a Verification Report prepared in 

accordance with the approved Remediation Strategy 
15.  Any soil or soil forming materials to be brought to site for use in 

garden areas or soft landscaping shall be tested for contamination 
and suitability for use 

16.      Contaminated Land – unexpected findings 
17.  Construction & Environmental Management Plan to include hours of 

working 
18.    Submission of a detailed strategy/design limiting the surface water 

runoff/approval of submitted detail if LLFA agree with submitted 
details 

19.  Submission of sustainable drainage management and maintenance 
plan for the lifetime of the development 

20.   Submission of details for a groundwater monitoring scheme and 
dewatering options 

21.      Submission of ground levels and finished floor levels (flood risk) 
 
Informatives; 
• Water Course & Bylaw 10 
• EP Standard informs 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 

Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
 

Page 8



 
 
   

Page 9

[...]
ry to the relevant policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, the 
Site Allocations and Development Plan Policies Document and advice in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. Accordingly, a recommendation of refusal is made. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 

1. Prejudicial to the delivery of the site allocation 
 

The application site lies within allocation LPS 15 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy (CELPS). The proposal does not comply with Criteria 6 of LPS 15 as the 
submitted masterplan fails to show how this allocated site would be delivered in a co-
ordinated and comprehensive manner. It would therefore prejudice the delivery of a site 
allocated for residential and employment uses contrary to Policies LPS 15 and EG 3 of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy. 

 
2. Insufficient Information on Highways Impact 

 
Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the site would provide a 
shared use cycleway from the development towards the proposed junction with the 
SMDA including crossing facilities of Congleton Road, an estimated cost and / or delivery 
strategy for the Moss Lane / London Road junction improvement and the proposed 
Mitigation / funding Strategy for the Flowerpot Junction. As such, the proposed 
development is contrary to Policies CO 1, SE 6 and LPS 15 criterion 4 and site-specific 
principle ‘d’ of the CELPS, Policy INF3 of the SADPD and guidance contained within the 
NPPF. 
 

3. Noise Impact on Future Residential Amenity 
 

The submitted masterplan has failed to demonstrate how development across site 
allocation LPS 15 could be achieved without resulting in an unsatisfactory relationship 
between noise sensitive residential uses and noise generating employment uses owing 
to a lack of appropriate buffers. The proposal would therefore cause environmental 
disturbance or pollution contrary SADPD Policy HOU12 and CELPS Policy SE 12. 
 

4. Insufficient Ecological / Nature Conservation Information 
 
Insufficient information has been submitted in support of this application to allow an 
assessment of the impact of the development upon a number of species and the Danes 
Moss Local Wildlife Site. There is a lack of information regarding the hydrological link 
between the ditches on site and the diches associated with the Local Wildlife Site. No 
botanical survey data in the form of a full species list for each habitat has been submitted. 

Page 42



 

 OFFICIAL 

Further surveys relating to Common Toad, Great Crested Newts (or entry onto a district 
licensing scheme), a Hedgerow Regulations Assessment, Water Vole, Bat Survey, Barn 
Owls, breeding birds, reptiles and bluebells. The Council therefore has insufficient 
information to assess the potential impacts of the proposed development upon protected 
species, the Local Wildlife Site and nature conservation. The proposed development is 
contrary to CELPS Policy SE 3, SADPD Policy ENV2 and site-specific principles ‘i’ and ‘j’ 
of LPS 15 and guidance contained within the NPPF. 
 

 
 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued or in 
the event of an appeal, the Head of Planning delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



 

 OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 44



 

21/4113M  

Land North of Congleton Road 

Macclesfield 

P
age 45



Redrow Homes NW

Redrow House, 6450 Cinnabar Court, Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 4GE.

Tel: 01928785800   Web: www.redrow.co.uk

Legal Disclaimer TBC

This layout has been designed after due consideration of our Context & Constraints Plan

Revision AmendmentDate Initials

Marketing NameRevisionDrawing NumberDrawing TitleD
[...]
t the improvement to the golf 
course, allowing better access for users and to meet the requirements of the golf World Handicap 
System is considered necessary. This would allow the club to be registered with Golf England and 
the Cheshire Golf Union, to the benefit of a local business in the village. 
 
The proposal would provide a way of utilising 85,000 cubic metres of inert material as part of land 
improvement works, thereby providing it with a useful purpose as opposed to being deposited in 
landfill and would assist in addressing an identified significant shortfall in inert waste management 
capacity within the authority as identified in the latest Cheshire East Waste Needs Assessment 
Update.   
 
Highways have raised no objections as the access has now been widened to allow for safe HGV 
movements. The number of movements should be conditioned, as should the timescales for them 
taking place. 
 
There will be impacts on ecology, trees and hedgerows and these can be mitigated by the measures 
set out in the application. 
 
Conditions would ensure that the materials imported would be suitable. 
 
The Environment Agency and the Council’s flood risk team have no objections subject to conditions. 
 
The scheme therefore represents a sustainable form of development and the planning balance 
weighs in favour supporting the development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit (3 years) 
1. Development in accordance with the approved plans 
2. Materials 
3. Development in accordance with recommendations in the Ecological Impact Assessment 
4. Within 6 months of the date of this permission, submission of a habitat creation method 

statement and 30 year habitat management plan The habitat management plan to include 
a schedule of ecological monitoring and reporting and a mechanism to secure the 

Page 62



 

 OFFICIAL 

agreement and implementation of contingency measures in the event that monitoring 
reveals that habitats on site are failing to achieve their target distinctiveness and/or 
condition.   

5. Submission and implementation of 30-year habitat management plan 
6. Prior to the use as part of the golf course commencing, the features to enhance 

biodiversity shall be provided and retained thereafter 
7. Provision of the protective fencing to the 8m buffer zone 
8. Protection of breeding birds 
9. Root protection measure for tree T1 to be provided prior to commencement of 

development 
10. Widening of the access prior to commencement of development 
11. Limiting HGV movements to the site to 112 per day, 56 entering and 56 leaving 
12. Records of HGV movements shall be kept at the site and available for inspection by the 

LPA 
13. Notification to the LPA of commencement of importation and requirement for importation 

to cease after 18 months 
14. Hours of operation including HGV movements restricted to 07:00 to 19:00 Monday to 

Friday. 08:00 to 14:00 Saturday and no working on Sundays or public holidays 
15. No crushing or processing to take place on the site  
16. Topsoil to be stripped and stored away from the imported material 
17. Loads of imported material shall be screened for oversized or unsuitable materials and 

any found shall be removed from the site  
18. No importation of fill shall commence until a strategy containing information relating to 

the materials proposed to be imported, including a proposed testing regime, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA). 

19. Only dry, inert material shall be imported into the site 
20. Post-completion of the development, a topographical survey to demonstrate that the 

levels comply with the submitted plans, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA 

21. Stockpiles of imported materials shall be limited to 3m in height 
 

Informatives: 
 
NPPF 
Approved plans 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Strategic Planning Board, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

 
 

Page 63



 

 OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/03/2023 Strategic Planning Board
	Minutes


	5 21/4113M - LAND NORTH OF CONGLETON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD - Outline application (with all matters other than access reserved) for the development of up to 92 dwellings, employment development and associated works including landscaping and full permission for the access arrangements via a new roundabout junction on Congleton Road
	(5a) - Key Plans 21-4113M
	21 4113M KEY PLANS FRONT SHEET 
	06DA92F6F14B11EBA86A000D3A7FC5BE
	Sheets and Views
	A0


	000BAF1DF14B11EBA86A000D3A7FC5BE
	55A55AC601BF11ECA8660022483FF8F2
	819A026101BD11ECA8660022483FF8F2


	6 21/6443M - MARTON MEADOWS GOLF CLUB, CONGLETON ROAD, MARTON SK11 9HF - The proposed level changes of the existing field parcel will be met by the importation of inert fill material. Currently the existing field parcel is a large, even gradient area, sloping east to west. There is a large area of poorer drainage, resulting in a Marshy Grassland habitat area. It will allow the creation of a better quality facility through providing an additional 3no holes, this will be improve playing environment and the overall golf course.



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, 
T Jackson, G Marshall, H Seddon, L Smetham and K Parkinson (subsitute for 
H Moss)  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning  
Rob Law, Senior Planning Officer 
Phillipa Radia, Senior Planning Officer  
Paul Griffiths, Highways Development Manager  
Nicky Folan, Lawyer  
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H Moss.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Puddicombe declared that in respect of application 21/4113M he knew 
the Parish Council representative who was registered to speak, as he is the ward 
councillor for the application site and has previously attended Gawsworth Parish 
Council meetings. In addition, he has had previous contact with the registered 
public speaker on an adjacent site, however had not had any discussions or 
made comment regarding this application.  
 
Councillor Puddicombe also declared on behalf of all committee members that 
they had received email correspondence from the registered public speaker 
regarding application 21/4113M, and that no response had been provided by 
committee members.  
 
Councillor Edwards declared that in relation to application 21/4113M the 
registered public speaker lived in his ward and has had contact with him in the 
past, however, had not discussed or made comment regarding this application.  

 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 March 2023 and 29 March 2023 be 
approved as correct records.  

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
The public speaking procedure was noted.  

 
5 21/4113M - LAND NORTH OF CONGLETON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD - 

OUTLINE APPLICATION (WITH ALL MATTERS OTHER THAN 
ACCESS RESERVED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 92 
DWELLINGS, EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS INCLUDING LANDSCAPING AND FULL PERMISSION FOR 
THE ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS VIA A NEW ROUNDABOUT 
JUNCTION ON CONGLETON ROAD  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application;  
 
Cllr Penny Shepherd - Gawsworth Parish Council, Tom Eccles - Save Danes 
Moss Group, Brian O’Connor - Redrow /Jones Homes.  
 
RESOLVED; 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
REFUSED for the following reasons and subject to reference to the relevant 
Policies of the Gawsworth Neighbourhood Plan in reasons for refusal numbers 1, 
2, 3 and 5: 
 

1. The application site lies within allocation LPS 15 of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy (CELPS). The proposal does not comply with 
Criteria 6 of LPS 15 as the submitted Masterplan fails to show how 
this allocated site would be delivered in a ‘co-ordinated’ and 
‘comprehensive’ manner. It would therefore prejudice the delivery of a 
site allocated for residential and employment uses contrary to Policies 
LPS 15 and EG 3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and Policy 
L1 of the Gawsworth Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

2. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the site 
would provide a shared use cycleway from the development towards 
the proposed junction with the South Macclesfield Development Area 
including crossing facilities of Congleton Road, an estimated cost and 
/ or delivery strategy for the Moss Lane / London Road junction 
improvement and the proposed Mitigation / funding Strategy for the 
Flowerpot Junction. As such, the proposed development is contrary to 
Policies CO 1, SE 6 and LPS 15 criterion 4 and site-specific principle 
‘d’ of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policy INF3 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document, Policy T1 of the 
Gawsworth Neighbourhood Plan and guidance contained within the 
NPPF. 

 

3. The submitted Masterplan has failed to demonstrate how development 
across site allocation LPS 15 could be achieved without resulting in an 



unsatisfactory relationship between noise sensitive residential uses 
and noise generating employment uses owing to a lack of appropriate 
buffers. The proposal would therefore cause environmental 
disturbance or pollution contrary to Policy HOU12 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document, Policy SE 12 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and Policy L1 of the Gawsworth 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

4. Insufficient information has been submitted in support of this 
application to allow an assessment of the impact of the development 
upon a number of species and the Danes Moss Local Wildlife Site 
(SSSI). There is a lack of information regarding the hydrological link 
between the ditches on site and the diches associated with the Local 
Wildlife Site. No botanical survey data in the form of a full species list 
for each habitat has been submitted. Further surveys relating to 
Common Toad, Great Crested Newts (or entry onto a district licensing 
scheme), a Hedgerow Regulations Assessment, Water Vole, Bat 
Survey, Barn Owls, breeding birds, reptiles and bluebells are required. 
The Council therefore has insufficient information to assess the 
potential impacts of the proposed development upon protected 
species, the Local Wildlife Site and nature conservation. The 
proposed development is contrary to Policies SE 3 and LPS 15 site-
specific principles ‘i’ and ‘j’ of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, 
Policy ENV2 of the Site Allocations and Development Policies 
Document and guidance contained within the NPPF. 
 

5. Insufficient information has been submitted in support of this 
application to allow an assessment of the impact of the development 
upon trees and hedgerows (which are also a priority habitat) and 
therefore the application is contrary to Policies SE 5 and LPS 15 site 
criterion ‘i’ of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policy ENV 6 of 
the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document and Policy 
E1 of the Gawsworth Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued or in 
the event of an appeal, the Head of Planning delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
6 21/6443M - MARTON MEADOWS GOLF CLUB, CONGLETON ROAD, 

MARTON SK11 9HF - THE PROPOSED LEVEL CHANGES OF THE 
EXISTING FIELD PARCEL WILL BE MET BY THE IMPORTATION OF 
INERT FILL MATERIAL. CURRENTLY THE EXISTING FIELD PARCEL 
IS A LARGE, EVEN GRADIENT AREA, SLOPING EAST TO WEST. 
THERE IS A LARGE AREA OF POORER DRAINAGE, RESULTING IN A 
MARSHY GRASSLAND HABITAT AREA. IT WILL ALLOW THE 
CREATION OF A BETTER QUALITY FACILITY THROUGH PROVIDING 
AN ADDITIONAL 3NO HOLES, THIS WILL BE IMPROVE PLAYING 
ENVIRONMENT AND THE OVERALL GOLF COURSE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  



 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application; 
 
Lisa Harrop (Supporter) and Dave Starkie (Agent).  

 

RESOLVED:  

For the reasons set out in the report, the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions;  
 

1. Time limit (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Development in accordance with recommendations in the 

Ecological  Impact Assessment. Within 6 months of the date of this 
permission, submission of a habitat creation method statement and 
30 year habitat management plan The habitat management plan to 
include a schedule of ecological monitoring and reporting and a 
mechanism to secure the agreement and implementation of 
contingency measures in the event that monitoring reveals that 
habitats on site are failing to achieve their target distinctiveness 
and/or condition 

5. Submission and implementation of 30-year habitat management 
plan 
6. Prior to the use as part of the golf course commencing, the features 

to enhance biodiversity shall be provided and retained thereafter 
7. Provision of the protective fencing to the 8m buffer zone 
8. Protection of breeding birds 
9. Root protection measure for tree T1 to be provided prior to 

commencement of development 
10. Widening of the access prior to commencement of development 
11. Limiting HGV movements to the site to 112 per day, 56 entering 

and 56 leaving 
12. Records of HGV movements shall be kept at the site and available 

for inspection by the LPA 
13. Notification to the LPA of commencement of importation and  

requirement for importation to cease after 18 months 
14. Hours of operation including HGV movements restricted to 07:00 to 

19:00 Monday to Friday. 08:00 to 14:00 Saturday and no working 
on Sundays or public holidays 

15. No crushing or processing to take place on the site  
16. Topsoil to be stripped and stored away from the imported material 
17. Loads of imported material shall be screened for oversized or 

unsuitable materials and any found shall be removed from the site  
18. No importation of fill shall commence until a strategy containing 

information relating to the materials proposed to be imported, 
including a proposed testing regime, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 

19. Only dry, inert material shall be imported into the site 



20. Post-completion of the development, a topographical survey to 
demonstrate that the levels comply with the submitted plans, shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA 

21. Stockpiles of imported materials shall be limited to 3m in height 
22. Any movement or mixing of materials already on site with the 

imported  materials shall not be undertaken until those materials 
have been tested to ascertain whether they are inert and suitable 
for use in the development hereby approved 

23. If during the course of development any historical remains are 
discovered on the site, a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Work shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved scheme 

 

Informatives: 

 NPPF 

 Approved plans 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Strategic 
Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 
 


